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Annex 2 

District-based Extension Activities of Public Libraries in the Islands District Planned for April 2022 to March 2023 
 

Item Description Venue 
Estimated Number of 

Activities 
Estimated Attendance 

1. Book Displays 

Book Displays with different themes to be held in the 
adult and junior libraries or during activities to promote 
the diverse library collections and to enhance their role 
in meeting community needs for information, lifelong 
learning, and profitable use of leisure time. 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

Mui Wo Public Library 

Tai O Public Library 

Peng Chau Public Library 

North Lamma Public Library 

South Lamma Public Library  

 

 

48 

48 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

 

50,000 

120,000 

5,200 

1,700 

5,000 

6,800 

1,400 

  Subtotal 216 190,100 

2. Storytelling for Children 

Storytelling and interactive activities with specific 
themes to be held once every week in the district 
libraries to stimulate children’s interest in reading. 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

44 (Cantonese) 

5 (English) 

49 (Cantonese) 

36 (English) 

 

 

528 

75 

980 

396 

  Subtotal 134 1,979 
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Item Description Venue 
Estimated Number of 

Activities 
Estimated Attendance 

3. Tie-in Activities of the 60th Anniversary of the 
Hong Kong Public Libraries 

Celebrate the 60th anniversary of the Hong Kong 
Public Libraries and encourage readers to use library 
services through: 
 

- Drawing Workshop on “Impression of Outlying 
Islands: Our Public Libraries” 

 
 

- Parent-child Storytelling Theatre: “Adventure in 
Public Libraries” 

 

- Joyful Paired Reading Workshop @HKPL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library  

Community Library 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library  

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

 

1 

1 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

25 

40 

30 

 

12 

30 

 

30 

40 

  Subtotal 7 207 
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Item Description Venue 
Estimated Number of 

Activities 
Estimated 

Attendance 

4. Series on Culture and History of the Islands District 

Promote the culture and history of the district through: 

   

 - Subject Talk on “History of Cheung Po Tsai and 
Coastal Defence in the Qing Dynasty” 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

1 

1 

30 

40 

 - Exhibition of Winning Entries of “Bun Carnival 2022 
– Student Drawing & Colouring Competition” 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

1 

1 

1,000 

1,500 

  Subtotal 4 2,570 

5. Parent-child Series 

Tie in with the thematic exhibition on dinosaurs at the 
Science Museum and enhance parent-child 
relationship through: 

- Subject Talk on “Story of Dino Fossils” 

 

- Parent-child Origami Workshop: Dangerous 
Dinosaurs 

 

 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

30 

40 

 

24 

40 

  Subtotal 4 134 
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Item Description Venue 
Estimated Number of 

Activities 
Estimated 

Attendance 

6. Series on “Healthy Living, Happy Ageing” 

Help the elderly and interested persons develop a 
healthy and happy lifestyle by promoting financial 
management and arts participation for the relief of 
stress through: 

 

   

 - Subject Talk on “Financial Management Skills for the 
Elderly” 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library  

 

1 

1 

 

30 

40 

 

 - Zentangle Art Workshop: Finding the Inner Peace Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library  

 

1 

1 

25 

40 

  Subtotal 4 135 

7. E-resources Promotion  

Introduce the services of HKPL, promote Chinese and 
English e-books and various kinds of electronic 
databases to enable participants to experience the joy 
of e-reading through the promotion events. 

 

Community Library / NGOs in the 
Islands District (to be confirmed) 

 

2 

 

130 
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Item Description Venue 
Estimated Number of 

Activities 
Estimated 

Attendance 

8. User Education Sessions 

Education sessions to introduce readers to various 
library services and facilities, including the Library 
Catalogue, the Internet, the Multimedia Information 
System, and electronic resources. 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

Mui Wo Public Library 

Tai O Public Library 

Peng Chau Public Library 

North Lamma Public Library 

South Lamma Public Library  

 

 

36 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

 

216 

216 

72 

72 

72 

72 

48 

  Subtotal 180 768 

9. Library Visits by Schools / Organisations 

Library tours for students at different levels of study to 
familiarise them with library facilities and services, 
thereby enabling them to harness the resources and 
latest information on different subjects in the future. 

 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

20 

20 

 

200 

500 

 

  Subtotal 40 700 

10. Outreach visit to schools/organisations 

Enhance public’s awareness on library activities and 
promote library services. 

 

 

Cheung Chau Public Library 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

1 

1 

 

 

100 

200 

 

  Subtotal 2 300 
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Item Description Venue 
Estimated Number of 

Activities 
Estimated 

Attendance 

11. Library Ambassador Programme for Ethnic 

Minorities 

Partner with Outlying Islands Women’s Association 
Ltd. （OIWA）to organise library work experience days 
for children of ethnic minorities and provide 
opportunity for them to participate in voluntary work. 

 

 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

3 

 

 

48 

12. Family storytelling - Neighbourhoods 

Developmental Project 

Partner with OIWA and the volunteer team of the Hong 
Kong Disneyland to organise storytelling sessions and 
workshops with a view to enhancing parent-child 
relationship and the storytelling techniques of parents 
for promotion of parent-child reading. 

 

 

 

Tung Chung Public Library 

 

 

95 

 

 

3,800 

 Total 691 200,871 

 




