Annex 2
District-based Extension Activities of Public Libraries in the Islands District Planned for April 2022 to March 2023

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
1.	Book Displays  Book Displays with different themes to be held in the adult and junior libraries or during activities to promote the diverse library collections and to enhance their role in meeting community needs for information, lifelong learning, and profitable use of leisure time.	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library Mui Wo Public Library Tai O Public Library Peng Chau Public Library North Lamma Public Library South Lamma Public Library	48 48 24 24 24 24 24	50,000 120,000 5,200 1,700 5,000 6,800 1,400
		Subtotal	216	190,100
2.	Storytelling for Children  Storytelling and interactive activities with specific themes to be held once every week in the district libraries to stimulate children's interest in reading.	Cheung Chau Public Library  Tung Chung Public Library	44 (Cantonese) 5 (English) 49 (Cantonese) 36 (English)	528 75 980 396
		Subtotal	134	1,979

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
3.	Tie-in Activities of the 60th Anniversary of the Hong Kong Public Libraries  Celebrate the 60th anniversary of the Hong Kong Public Libraries and encourage readers to use library services through:			
	- Drawing Workshop on "Impression of Outlying Islands: Our Public Libraries"	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library Community Library	1 1 1	25 40 30
	- Parent-child Storytelling Theatre: "Adventure in Public Libraries"	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library	1 1	12 30
	- Joyful Paired Reading Workshop @HKPL	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library	1 1	30 40
		Subtotal	7	207

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
4.	Series on Culture and History of the Islands District			
	Promote the culture and history of the district through:			
	- Subject Talk on "History of Cheung Po Tsai and	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	30
	Coastal Defence in the Qing Dynasty"	Tung Chung Public Library	1	40
	Exhibition of Winning Entries of "Dyn Comiyal 2022	Chayea Chay Dyklia Library	1	1,000
	<ul> <li>Exhibition of Winning Entries of "Bun Carnival 2022</li> <li>Student Drawing &amp; Colouring Competition"</li> </ul>	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	
	- Student Drawing & Colouring Competition	Tung Chung Public Library	1	1,500
		Subtotal	4	2,570
5.	Parent-child Series			
	Tie in with the thematic exhibition on dinosaurs at the			
	Science Museum and enhance parent-child relationship through:			
	relationship through.	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	30
	- Subject Talk on "Story of Dino Fossils"	Tung Chung Public Library	1	40
	- Parent-child Origami Workshop: Dangerous	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	24
	Dinosaurs	Tung Chung Public Library	1	40
		Subtotal	4	134

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
6.	Series on "Healthy Living, Happy Ageing"			
	Help the elderly and interested persons develop a healthy and happy lifestyle by promoting financial management and arts participation for the relief of stress through:			
	- Subject Talk on "Financial Management Skills for the	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	30
	Elderly"	Tung Chung Public Library	1	40
	- Zentangle Art Workshop: Finding the Inner Peace	Cheung Chau Public Library	1	25
		Tung Chung Public Library	1	40
			4	125
		Subtotal	4	135
7.	E-resources Promotion  Introduce the services of HKPL, promote Chinese and English e-books and various kinds of electronic databases to enable participants to experience the joy of e-reading through the promotion events.	Community Library / NGOs in the Islands District (to be confirmed)	2	130

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
8.	User Education Sessions  Education sessions to introduce readers to various library services and facilities, including the Library Catalogue, the Internet, the Multimedia Information System, and electronic resources.	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library Mui Wo Public Library Tai O Public Library Peng Chau Public Library North Lamma Public Library South Lamma Public Library	36 24 24 24 24 24 24	216 216 72 72 72 72 72 48
		Sub	ototal 180	768
9.	Library Visits by Schools / Organisations  Library tours for students at different levels of study to familiarise them with library facilities and services, thereby enabling them to harness the resources and latest information on different subjects in the future.	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library	20 20	200 500
		Sub	ototal 40	700
10.	Outreach visit to schools/organisations  Enhance public's awareness on library activities and promote library services.	Cheung Chau Public Library Tung Chung Public Library	1 1	100 200
		Sub	total 2	300

Item	Description	Venue	Estimated Number of Activities	Estimated Attendance
11.	Library Ambassador Programme for Ethnic  Minorities  Partner with Outlying Islands Women's Association Ltd. (OIWA) to organise library work experience days for children of ethnic minorities and provide opportunity for them to participate in voluntary work.	Tung Chung Public Library	3	48
12.	Family storytelling - Neighbourhoods  Developmental Project  Partner with OIWA and the volunteer team of the Hong Kong Disneyland to organise storytelling sessions and workshops with a view to enhancing parent-child relationship and the storytelling techniques of parents for promotion of parent-child reading.	Tung Chung Public Library	95	3,800
		Total	691	200,871